Annual Report 2017 73

SHARE CAPITAL AND DEBENTURES  (cont’d)

(iii)	 28,618,252 new ordinary shares arising from the exercise of warrants at the following exercise prices:

Warrants

Exercise
price before

 Bonus Issues
RM

 Number of
 shares
issued

Warrants A 2013/2018 0.26 715,652

Warrants B 2015/2020 1.60 5,736,905

Warrants

Exercise
price after

Bonus Issues
RM

 Number of
 shares
issued

Warrants A 2013/2018 0.13 742,264

Warrants B 2015/2020 0.80 21,423,431

The new ordinary shares issued rank pari passu with the existing ordinary shares of the Company.

There were no new issuance of debentures during the financial year.

WARRANTS

During the financial year, the respective exercise prices and number of warrants over ordinary shares have been
adjusted in accordance with the provision of the respective Deed Polls as a result of the Bonus Issues.

The adjustments to the exercise prices of warrants are as follows:

Warrants
Before

 Bonus Issues
After

Bonus Issues

RM RM

Warrants A 2013/2018 0.26 0.13

Warrants B 2015/2020 1.60 0.80

The movement of the warrants during the financial year is as follows:

 Number of Units

At 1.7.2016 Adjustment# Exercised At 30.6.2017

Warrants A 2013/2018 2,783,948 2,068,296 (1,457,916)  3,394,328

Warrants B 2015/2020 59,740,788 54,003,883 (27,160,336)  86,584,335

62,524,736 56,072,179 (28,618,252)  89,978,663

# 	 Adjusted for Bonus Issues during the financial year

The salient features of the Warrants A 2013/2018 and Warrants B 2015/2020 are disclosed in Note 17.2 to the financial
statements.

Directors’ Report
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2017

cont’d

Inari Amertron Berhad (1000809-U)74

ESOS	 `

At an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 4 October 2013, the Company’s shareholders approved the
establishment of ESOS for the eligible Directors and employees of the Group. The ESOS shall be in force for a period
of five (5) years commencing from 4 October 2013 and will expire on 3 October 2018.